
 
 

08 March 2017 at 7.00pm  

 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatch: 27.02.17 

 

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  
 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, County Cllr. Chard; Vice-Chairman, District Cllr. London 
 
District Councillors  
Barnes, Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and Williamson 
 
The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the 
Sevenoaks District 
Brazier, Mrs. Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Parry and Pearman 
 
The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting) 
Parish Cllr. Robson (Reserve Cllr. Dilley) 
 

 
Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 6 December 2016, as a correct record 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest     
 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings)  
 

(Pages 9 - 10)   
 

4. Informal Consultation - Parking Proposal - 
Grange Close, Edenbridge  

(Pages 11 - 16) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 

5. Applications for Disabled Person's (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays  

(Pages 17 - 26) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 

6. Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street 
Parking Proposals - TRO 2013 Amendment 21  

(Pages 27 - 56) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 
 
 
 



 
 

7. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme 2016/17  (Pages 57 - 72) Carol Valentine / 
Julian Cook 03000 
418181 
 

8. Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group  (Pages 73 - 76) Simon Taylor  
Tel: 01732 227134 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



13 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 
  
 County Councillors Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Parry and 

Pearman 
 
District Councillors Clack, Edwards-Winser and Layland 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Robson, Barnes, Esler, 
London and Williamson 
 

 Cllrs. Dickins, Eyre, Mrs. Hunter and Piper were also present. 
 

 
 
19. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016, be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
20. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor Parry declared for minute 24 – Kippington Area Waiting 
Restrictions that he had a personal interest as he lived in one of the affected 
roads, however it was not a prejudicial interest and so he would still take part in 
its consideration. 
 
21. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The local County Councillor advised that a meeting had been scheduled for 22 
December 2016 at the Brasted Pavilion with the Parish Council to discuss various 
issues relating to signage, speed limits and speeding on the A25 at Brasted. 
 
A newsletter entitled Missing Link was tabled on behalf of the representative of 
the Kent Association of Local Councils who was unable to attend, updating 
Members on the development of the Brighton Mail Line 2 Project including that it 
had secured funding. Members noted the newsletter. 
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
With the Board’s agreement the Chairman took the additional petition (d) 
concerning Mount Harry road before petition (c), which was then followed by 
agenda items 6 and 9. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

14 

 

22. To receive any petitions  
 

a) Presentat
[...]
gement Areas and whether more 
needed to be done to act on their findings. 
 

Resolved:  That Officers be requested to implement the Local Air Quality 
improvement schemes for 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

17 

 

i) the purchase of portable air quality monitoring equipment to assist 
in raising local awareness; 

 
ii) the provision of electric vehicle charging points; 
 
iii) the review of traffic signals at the junction of the High Street and 

Dartford Road, Sevenoaks, to “puffin” crossings so dispensing with 
the pedestrian phase if no pedestrians were present; and 

 
iv) continuing to promote and expand the Air Alert scheme working with 

schools and community groups. 
 
26. Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays  

 
The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the locations of 
the latest applications for Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays (DPPBs) that had been 
evaluated by the District Council in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. 
The report set out those applications which did not meet the criteria and would 
proceed no further and the informal consultation responses and Officer comments 
on those which did pass the assessment criteria. Members were asked to consider 
the objections and whether to uphold or overrule them. In cases where the 
objections were overruled, or cases of no objection, an Interim DPPB would be 
introduced with a view to undertaking the TRO procedure at a later stage. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) it be noted the application for a parking bay for disabled persons’ 
vehicles in High Street, Penshurst outside Forge Close did not meet 
KCC’s assessment criteria and will proceed no further; and 

 
b) Officers proceed with interim bays with a view to undertaking the TRO 

procedure at a later stage for the following applications for parking bays 
for disabled persons’ vehicles which did meet KCC’s assessment criteria 
 
i) East Hill, South Darenth; and 
 
ii) New Road, Sundridge. 

 
27. Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street Parking Proposals - Crockenhill, 

Edenbridge, Eynsford, Halstead and Westerham  
 

The Parking Engineer presented a report which explained that a 3-week 
consultation was undertaken which ended on 4 November 2016, following requests 
for new or amended minor on-street parking proposals for locations in Crockenhill, 
Edenbridge, Eynsford, Halstead and Westerham. The report set out the results of 
that consultation and the Board was asked to consider any objections received and 
Officer comments and to decide whether the proposals should be proceeded with. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

18 

 

Resolved:  That 
 
a) the results of the statutory consultation in respect of the parking 

proposals and the Officer comments and recommendations given in 
Appendices 1 to 5 to the report be noted; 

 
b) the parking proposal for Crockenhill (Green Court Road) shown in 

Appendix 1 and described in the table in paragraph 12 of the report be 
implemented as drawn; 

 
c) the objections received to the Farningham (High Street) parking 

proposals shown in Appendix 2 and described in the table in paragraph 
16 of the report be upheld and the parking proposals be abandoned; 

 
d) the objections received to the Eynsford (High Street (A225)) parking 

proposals shown in Appendix 3 and described in the table in paragraph 
19 of the report be set aside and the proposal be implemented as 
drawn; 

 
e) since no objections were received in respect of the Halstead (London 

Road & Old London Road) parking proposals shown in Appendix 4 and 
described in the table in paragraph 23 of the report, it be noted that 
these will be implemented as drawn; 

 
f) the objections received to the Westerham (Hosey Hill) parking proposals 

shown in Appendix 5 and described in the table in paragraph 27 of the 
report be set aside and the proposal be implemented as drawn; and  

 
g) the objectors be notified of the Board’s decision. 

 
28. Sevenoaks District Cycle Strategy  

 
The Chairman of the Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group introduced the 
action notes from the meeting of the Working Group held on 15 November 2015. 
He highlighted that the Transport Planner (Cycling) (KCC) advised that the cost of 
a feasibility study for the part of Cycling Strategy Route 6 between Otford and Bat 
& Ball was £14,800, while the study for the full route to the Vine at Sevenoaks was 
£22,000. Informal discussions had taken place between Otford Parish Council and 
Sevenoaks Town Council on whether they could fund the studies from CIL monies 
they had received. The Transport Planner (Cycling) (KCC) was calculating what the 
costs of the study proportionally would be for each local Council. 
 
Members noted the action notes from the Working Group. 
 
29. Sevenoaks Highways Works Programme  

 
Members considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2016/17.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

19 

 

30. Local Winter Service  
 

Members considered a report which outlined the arrangements made between the 
Council and Kent County Council to provide a local winter service in the event of 
an operational snow alert in the District. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

20 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2016 AND UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

 Action date Description Status and last updated as at 23.02.17 Contact Officer 

1 (03.09.2015) 

06.12.2016 

The local County Councillor 
advised that a meeting had 
been scheduled for 22 
December 2016 at the Brasted 
Pavilion with the Parish 
Council to discuss various 
issues relating to signage, 
speed limits and speeding on 
the A25 at Brasted. 

Action resolved – officers from KCC have met with Brasted 
Parish Council, and are now in discussions regarding various 
proposals submitted by the Parish Council. 

Julian Cook 

Tel: 03000 418181 

2 19.12.16 Following the submission of 
the petition by residents of 
Scotts Way, Riverhead at the 
September 2016 JTB. Officers 
from Kent County Council 
have considered the issue of 
the petition. 

 

 

 

Action resolved – officers from KCC have written to the 
lead petitioner advising them that following investigations 
that no safety issues were observed and that the current 
injury related crash record shows that there have been no 
crashes in the last 5 year period. There are no proposals to 
amend the current parking restrictions in Scotts Way. 

Geoff Bineham 

Tel: 03000 418181 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

INFORMAL CONSULTATION – PARKING PROPOSALS – GRANGE CLOSE, EDENBRIDGE 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 8 March 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The consideration of the results of an informal consultation in 
respect of parking proposals for Grange Close, Edenbridge  

This report supports the Key Aim of  

• Safe Communities (by improving road and safety) 

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
 congestion) 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323  

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: That   

(a) the Board considers the results of the informal consultation in respect of 
parking proposals for Grange Close, Edenbridge and the Officers’ 
comments/recommendations given in Appendix 1; and  

(b) Officers be asked to undertake a statutory consultation in respect of making 
a traffic regulation order to cover the parking proposals for Grange Close, 
Edenbridge. 

Reason for recommendation:  

The recommendations are aimed at providing better management of the public 
highway, in line with current legislation and the Highway Code 

Introduction and Background 

1 In early 2016, a petition was received from residents of Grange Close, 
Edenbridge, expressing concerns about problems caused by inconsiderately 
parked vehicles, many of which belong to non-residents, including commuters 
using the nearby railway station, and requesting action to address these parking 
issues. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 In response to the petition, an informal consultation was undertaken with 
residents in November/December to find out their views on parking proposals 
aimed at improving the parking situation. 

3 The parking proposals are shown on the plan in Appendix 1, and consisted of the 
following: 

New Double Yellow Lines in Key Locations in Grange Close (shown in red on plan) 

(i) In the turning head at the western end (outside nos. 16-18) 

(ii) Opposite the junction (outside nos. 13-15) 

(iii) On both sides of the bend (outside and opposite no.7) 

(iv) In the turning head at the eastern end (at rear of no.7) 

    

New Single Yellow Lines on the North Side of Grange Close operating for 1 hour in the 
afternoons (e.g.3-4 pm) from Monday-Friday (shown in blue on plan) 

(v) Outside nos. 18-21 

(vi) Outside nos. 1-6 

    

New Single Yellow Lines on the South Side of Grange Close operating for 1 hour in the 
mornings (e.g.9-10 am) from Monday-Friday (shown in magenta on plan) 

(vii) Outside the former bowling green site 

(viii) Outside nos. 8-13 

(ix) Adjacent to no. 7 

4 A total of 19 responses were received to the informal consultation from 
residents, a summary of which is also given in Appendix 1, together with 
Officers’ comments/recommendations. 

5 It should be noted that Kent County Council has already introduced some 
temporary parking restrictions in the weste
[...]
reet parking that currently takes place there does not result in a significant loss of parking amenity 

for residents. Vehicles would be able to wait on the proposed double and single yellow lines for short 

periods whilst picking up/setting down passengers, and whilst loading/unloading is taking place. 

Vehicles displaying a valid disabled person’s blue badge could wait on double yellow line restrictions 

for up to 3 hours, and would be able to park all day on the proposed single yellow lines. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that 

(a)  the Board considers the results of the informal consultation in respect of the parking proposals 
for Grange Close, Edenbridge and the Officers’ comments; and  

(b) Officers be asked to undertake a formal (statutory) consultation in respect of making a traffic 
regulation order to cover the parking proposals for Grange Close, Edenbridge  

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS’ (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 8 March 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The consideration of any representations received during the 
informal consultation to proposed for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
at locations within the District 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people) 

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
 congestion) 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323  

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: That  

(a) the Board notes the application for a disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking 
bay that did not meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, and will 
proceed no further, which is set out in Appendix 1 of this report; and 

(b) the Board notes the applications for disabled persons’ (b
[...]
he Joint Transportation Board, for a decision on whether to 
overrule or uphold the representations. 

9 If the representations are upheld, the application will proceed no further. 

10 If there have been no informal representations or the Board decides to 
overrule any representations that may have been received, the DPPB can be 
installed. 

11 However, historically an interim DPPB is usually introduced in the first 
instance in residential areas on an “informal” basis, and without a traffic 
regulation order (TRO). This means that the DPPB can be marked on the road 
shortly after the application has been approved, but has no legal status and 
cannot be enforced.  

12 Once introduced, a DPPB can be used by any vehicle displaying a current 
disabled persons’ blue badge, and is not for the sole use of any person or 
vehicle. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

 

13 Where there is a known pressure on parking, or the DPPB is abused by non-
blue badge holders after its introduction, a TRO would be made, thereby 
making it enforceable. 

Background 

14 The purpose of this report is to advise the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board on the locations of the latest applications for disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays (DPPBs) received from individuals that have been 
evaluated in accordance with the highway authority, Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria.  

15 Appendix 1 of this report indicates which of these did not meet KCC’s 
assessment criteria, and will proceed no further. 

16 Appendix 2 of this report contains details of applications for DPPBs which 
met KCC’s assessment criteria and have already been the subject of an 
informal consultation with neighbours.  

17 Summarised details of any representations received during the informal 
consultation, together with Officer comments/recommendations are also 
given in Appendix 2, to assist the Board in deciding whether to overrule or 
uphold the representations.  

18 In the cases where the representations are overruled, or none were received 
during the informal consultation, an interim DPPB will be introduced, with a 
view to undertaking the TRO-making procedure at a later stage. 

Options 

The options are to overrule or uphold some or all of the representations, where 
received during the informal consultation with neighbours, for the latest 
applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays detailed in Appendix 2. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The costs incurred in administering local requests for disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays on behalf of Kent County Council and in managing their 
provision and ongoing maintenance are met by the District Council from its on-
street parking account operated under the Agency Agreement with the County 
Council. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There is no legal requirement to undertake an informal consultation, and there are 

no legal implications to installing an interim disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking 

bay on the public highway.  

However, a traffic regulation order (TRO) must be made under the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984 and a sign installed before the parking bay can be enforced, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

and to do this, a formal (statutory) consultation procedure must be followed in 

accordance with The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 1996. 

Any formal objections received during this statutory consultation will be reported 

to a future meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board for a decision to 

be made on whether to make the TRO.  

Equality Assessment  

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups,
[...]
on Board – 8 March 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: The consideration of objections to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 21) Order 2017 received during the statutory 
consultation 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

• Caring Communities  

• Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:   

It is recommended that: 

(a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street parking 
proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and 
Unloading and On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 21) Order 2017 (known 
as “TRO 2013 Amendment 21” be noted;  

(b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Sundridge – 
Main Road (A25) and service road and for Westerham – The Grange in TRO 
2013 Amendment 21 be set aside 

(c) TRO 2013 Amendment 21 be made and the parking proposals therein be 
implemented as drawn; 

(d) the objectors be notified of the Board’s decision. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Reason for recommendation:  

The parking proposals are aimed at providing better management of the Public 
Highway, in line with the Highway Code and current legislation. 

Background 

1 A statutory consultation was undertaken over a 3-week period during 
January 2017 in respect of minor on-street parking proposals in Riverhead, 
Sevenoaks, Sundridge and Westerham contained in within a draft traffic 
regulation order, entitled The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading 
and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 21) Order 2017, 
hereafter known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 21”.  

2 The draft TRO 2013 Amendment 21 also included a proposal to amend Article 
5 and Schedule 34 and 44 of The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading 
and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2013, as 
amended, hereafter known as “the Consolidation Order”.  

3 During the statutory consultation, relevant objections were received in 
respect of the parking proposals for Sundridge - Main Road (A25) and service 
road) and for Westerham - The Grange. No relevant objections were made to 
the other parking proposals  

4 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board to consider the relevant objections, together with 
Officers’ comments and recommendations, and to decide whether, before 
TRO 2013 Amendment 21 is made, to: 

• set aside the objections and implement all of the proposals as drawn; 
or  

• uphold the objections and modify (by reduction) or abandon the 
parking proposals for Sundridge - Main Road (A25) and service road and 
for Westerham - The Grange. 

Introduction 

5 On 5 January 2017, the statutory consultation commenced in respect of draft 
TRO 2013 Amendment 21, which included minor changes to existing and/or 
new waiting and loading restrictions in the following roads: 

• Riverhead - The Square (Chipstead Lane) 

• Sevenoaks - Bradbourne Park Road 

• Sevenoaks - High Street (A225) 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

 

• Sevenoaks - South Park 

• Sevenoaks - Wickenden Road  

• Sundridge - Main Road (A25) and service road 

• Westerham - The Grange 

6 Details of the proposed restrictions are shown on the plans and described in 
Appendices 1 to 4. 

7 The draft TRO 2013 Amendment 21 also included proposals to amend Article 
5 and Schedules 34 and 44 of the Consolidation Order, in the following ways: 


[...]
bjections 1 

 

 
Details of Objection 

 

1 NOTE: No grounds for the objection were given when prompted to do so by the 
online survey. 

 

 
Officers’ Comments 

 

COMMENTS: 
Because no grounds for objection were given, the objection is considered irrelevant to the 
statutory consultation for TRO 2013 Amendment 21. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    8th March 2017 
 
Subject:    Highway Works Programme 2016/17  
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 
2016/17  
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1(1)This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2016/17  
 
2. Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 

  
3. Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 

 
4. Street Lighting – see Appendix C 

 
5. Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 

 

• Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1 

• Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2 

• Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3 
 

6. Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 

7. Bridge Works – see Appendix F 
 

8. Traffic Systems – see Appendix G 
 

9. Combined Member Fund – see Appendix H 
 

10. Conclusion  
 

10(1) This report is for Members information. 
 

 
Contacts: Carol Valentine / Julian Cook 03000 418181 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Carol Valentine    Highway Manager (West) 
Julian Cook    Sevenoaks District Manager 
Sue Kinsella     Street Lighting Manager 
Kevin Gore    Drainage Manager / Structures Manager 
Alan Casson    Resurfacing Manager  
Toby Butler                                     Traffic Systems  
Jamie Watson                                 Transportation and Safety Schemes / Combined Member Fun
[...]
of the Working Group should be held at 
the end of April. Discussions took place whether the 
next meeting should be held during the day or the 
evening. It was suggested that evening meetings could 
be better for Group members.  
 

• It was agreed that ST will discuss potential dates with 
District Cllrs. and town/parish councils to ensure that 
there are no clashes with other meetings.   
 

 
 
ST to circulate 
potential details 
once a discussion 
with District 
Cllrs. and 
town/parish 
councils has 
taken place.  

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 Informal Consultation - Parking Proposal - Grange Close, Edenbridge
	04 - Appendix 1 - JTB Grange Close, Edenbridge consultation responses

	5 Applications for Disabled Person's (Blue Badge) Parking Bays
	05 - 08.03.17 JTB Appendix 1 - Applications for DPPBs declined
	05 - 08.03.17 JTB Appendix 2 - Applications for DPPBs for decision

	6 Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street Parking Proposals - TRO 2013 Amendment 21
	06 - Appendix 1 - Parking Proposals - Riverhead The Square
	06 - Appendix 2a - Parking Proposal - Sevenoaks Bradbourne Park Road
	06 - Appendix 2b - Parking Proposal - Sevenoaks High Street (A225)
	06 - Appendix 2c - Parking Proposals - Sevenoaks South Park
	06 - Appendix 2d - Parking Proposals - Sevenoaks Wickenden Road
	06 - Appendix 3 - Parking Proposal - Sundridge Main Road (A25)
	06 - Appendix 4 - Parking Proposal - Westerham The Grange
	06 - Appendix 5 - Proposal to Amend Schedule 44 - Sevenoaks London Road

	7 Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme 2016/17
	8 Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


21 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  London (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
  
 County Councillors Parry and Pearman 

 
District Councillors Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and 
Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Chard, 
Crabtree, Gough, Horwood and District Councillor Barnes 
 

 District Cllrs. Dickins and Piper were also present. 
 

 
31. Minutes  

 
The Chairman advised that there was a typographical error in the minutes 
published in the agenda. The resolution in Minute 24 should have read “Turners 
Gardens” rather than Turners Green and had already been corrected in the 
minutes before him. 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016, be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the 
following amendments 
 
a) the insertion of the words “he had been advised by the KCC General 

Counsel that” before “it was not a prejudicial interest” at Minute 20; 
and 

 
b) the correction of a typographical error at Minute 21, where it should 

have referred to the “Brighton Main Line”. 
 
32. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
33. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) updated Members that since the publication 
of the agenda there had been further email discussions with Brasted Parish Council 
regarding the various proposals and Officers were awaiting a response. 
 
The completed actions were noted. 
 
 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 March 2017 

22 
 

34. Informal Consultation - Parking Proposal - Grange Close, Edenbridge  
 

The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the results of 
an informal consultation in respect of parking proposals for Grange Close, 
Edenbridge. He advised that a petition had been received in early 2016. In 
November and December 2016 an informal consultation was undertaken with 
residents that sought their views on proposals aimed at improving the parking 
situation. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the parking proposals, the informal 
consultation responses and Officer’s comments and recommendations.  
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) the results of the informal consultation in respect of parking proposals 

for Grange Close, Edenbridge and Officer’s comments and 
recommendations within the report, be noted; and 

 
b) Officers be asked to undertake a statutory consultation in respect of 

making a traffic regulation order to cover the parking proposals for 
Grange Close, Edenbridge as set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
35. Applications for Disabled Person's (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the locations of 
the latest applications for Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays (DPPBs) that had been 
evaluated by the District Council in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. 
The report set out those applications which did not meet the criteria and would 
proceed no further and the informal consultation responses and Officer comments 
on those which did pass the assessment criteria. Members noted that no objections 
were received to the successful applications during the informal consultation. 
 

In response to a question, the Parking Engineer advised that amendments to Traffic 
Regulation Order were made in batches to achieve cost savings. Interim DPPBs 
were therefore employed until the TRO could formally be amended. 
 

Resolved: That  
 

a) it be noted that the application for a parking bay for disabled persons’ 

vehicles in Penenden, New Ash Green did not meet KCC’s assessment 

criteria and would proceed no further; and 

  

b) Officers proceed with interim bays with a view to undertaking the TRO 

procedure at a later stage for the following applications for parking 

bays for disabled persons’ vehicles which did meet KCC’s assessment 

criteria 

  

i) Greatness Lane, Sevenoaks; and 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 March 2017 

23 
 

 

ii) Meadway, Halstead. 
 
36. Statutory Consultation - Minor On -Street Parking Proposals - TRO 2013 

Amendment 21  
 

The Parking Engineer presented a report that explained that a 3-week consultation 
was undertaken during January 2017 in respect of minor on-street parking 
proposals in Riverhead, Sevenoaks, Sundridge and Westerham within the KCC 
(Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting 
and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 21) Order 
2017. The report set out the results of that consultation and the Board was asked 
to consider any objections received and Officer comments and to decide whether 
the proposals should be proceeded with. 
 
The Parking Engineer updated Members that Westerham Town Council had since 
withdrawn their objection to the parking proposals for The Grange, Westerham. 
This had been withdrawn in time, meaning that the Board did not have to consider 
whether the objection should be set aside. 
 
The local County Councillor urged that the objections to the proposals for 
Sundridge be set aside, noting that the money was ready to implement the 
scheme. 
 

Resolved:  That 

  

a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street 

parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 

District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction  of Waiting and 

Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 21) 

Order 2017 (known as TRO 2013 Amendment 21) be noted; 

 

b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Sundridge – 

Main Road (A25) and service road shown in Appendix 3 of the report, be 

set aside; 

 

c) TRO Amendment 21 be made and the parking proposals therein set out 

in Appendices 1 to 5 to the report be implemented as drawn; and 

 

d) the objectors be notified of the Board’s decision. 
 

 

  
37. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme 2016/17  

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 March 2017 

24 
 

Members’ considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2016/17. 
 
County Councillor Parry raised concerns that parking proposals for Hopgarden 
Lane, Sevenoaks discussed at the meeting of the Board on 6 December 2016 may 
be unnecessary. He had found that the vehicles displaced by local parking schemes 
were local traffic rather than commuters. 
 

Action:  That KCC Officers contact County Councillor Crabtree to enquire 
whether she intended to proceed with funding the parking scheme for 
Hopgarden Lane, Sevenoaks. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
38. Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group  

 
The Chairman of the Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group introduced the 
action notes from the meeting of the Working Group held on 20 February 2017 and 
explained that he felt that progress had been made after a number of years of 
inactivity. He highlighted that he had been asked to raise the issue of funding and 
he asked that the Cabinet of the District Council consider contributing some money 
towards the £15,000 feasibility study for Cycling Strategy Route 1: East/West Cycle 
Route. 
 

Resolved: That the Sevenoaks District Council Cabinet be requested to 
consider contributing towards the £15,000 cost of the feasibility study for 
Cycling Strategy Route 1: East/West Cycle Route. 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman noted that it would be the last Board meeting for County Councillors 
Pearman and Parry and thanked them for their hard work and contributions. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


